CHAMBER OF THE BOARD OF CITY COMMISSIONERS YANKTON, SOUTH DAKOTA CITY COMMISSION SUMMIT ACTIVITY CENTER SESSION AUGUST 29TH, 2022

Summit Activity Center of the Board of City Commissioners of the City of Yankton was called to order by Mayor Moser.

Roll Call: Present: Commissioners Benson, Brunick, Johnson, Maibaum, Miner, Schramm, Webber and Villanueva. City Attorney Den Herder and City Manager Leon were also present. Quorum present.

There were no public appearances at this time.

Action 22-215

City Manager Leon gave a broad description about the City's total budget, local and state restrictions on how funding of the Summit Activity Center can occur, the affects that Covid have had on operations and revenues, some staff explorations with private partners our joint city/school joint operations agreement, and the proposed supplemental transfer from the general fund for the expected deficit between proposed expenditures and revenues for the Summit Activity Center estimated to be \$685,058.00 in 2023.

Moved by Commissioner Schramm, seconded by Commissioner Villanueva, to continue to operate the facility while investigating opportunities to expand fitness and recreational programming with assistance of outside entities. The Commission then discussed more aspects of the Summit Activity Center operations, along with the city/school operating agreement. The Commission also thanked the public for their input and feelings about the Summit Activity Center operations. Citizens publicly speaking to the subject at this meeting included, Sandi Isburg, Joann Huitema, Judy VanderHule, Charlie Gross, Renae Bouza, Dan Rupiper, Charles Leonard, Brian Bertsch, Gary Moore, Beth Kathol, Brian Hunhoff, Tom Nelson, Craig Sommer, Sam Mason, Jim Fitzgerald, Dan Tacke, Joshua Schmitt, Jordan Mueller, Patty Conrad, Cody Kneifel, Julie Grosshuesch, Scottie Borman, Brittany Weston, Vince Jennis, Bob Novotny. Mayor Moser again thanked the public for speaking to this issue.

Roll Call: All members present voting "Aye;" voting "Nay:" None. Motion adopted

Action 22-216

Moved by Commissioner Villanueva seconded by Commissioner Benson, to adjourn at 8:20 p.m.

Roll Call: Motion ado	All members present voting "Aye;" voting pted.	"Nay:" None.
		Stephanie Moser Mayor
ATTEST:	Al Viereck, Finance Officer	